The financial performance is discussed in further detail below.

Jun-21 Jun-20 % change

Continuing operations (R’m)

Revenue  2 229  2 203 1%

Cost of sales  (1 298)  (1 357) -4%

Gross profit  931  846 10%

GP Margin 42% 38%

Net operating expenses  (917)  (916) 0%

Normalised EBITDAPM  14  (70) -120%

Transaction and restructuring costs  (274)  (226) 21%

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments  (190)  (600)

Operating (loss)/profit  (450)  (896) -50%

Net finance costs  (1 081)  (788) 37%

Loss before tax  (1 531)  (1 684) -9%

Tax expense/(credit)  (85) 123 -159%

Loss after tax from continuing operations  (1 616)  (1 561) 5%

Profit from discontinued operations  561  546 3%

Loss for the period  (1 055)  (1 015) 4%

(Loss)/earnings per share cents – continuing operations  (343.1)  (316.7)

(Loss)/earnings per share cents – total operations  (226.5)  (202.3)

Balance sheet

Assets of R8 547 million and liabilities of R2 295 million have been classified as held for sale in line with IFRS 5: Non-current

assets held for sale and discontinued operations. The table below illustrates the balance sheet movement for the total group.

Jun-21 Jun-20

R’m As reported Held for sale Total Total % change

Intangible assets and goodwill  364  4 662  5 026  5 675 -11%

Trade and other receivables  407  1 607  2 014  2 322 -13%

Inventories  454  966  1 420  1 583 -10%

Property, plant and equipment  200  886  1 086  1 039 5%

Cash and cash equivalents (net)  366  176  542  344 58%

Other assets  266  250  516  527 -2%

Net assets  2 057  8 547  10 604  11 490 -8%

Borrowings  6 792  328  7 120  6 825 4%

Deferred vendor liabilities  117  724  841  1 138 -26%

Trade and other payables  523  792  1 315  1 576 -17%

Other liabilities  363  451  814  784 4%

Liabilities  7 795  2 295  10 090  10 323 -2%

Equity  514  1 167

Total liabilities and equity  10 604  11 490

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REPORT (CONTINUED)

27ASCENDIS HEALTH LTD   |   INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

LEADERSHIP
REVIEW

13% revenue growth in Medical and 5% growth in Consumer Health was moderated by the reduction in Pharma revenue
by 17% to R578 million. This result includes Dezzo revenue of R268 million (FY20: R421 million). Eliminating the impact of
Dezzo, revenue from continuing operations increased by 10% to R1 961 million (FY20: R1 782 million).

The growth in gross profit demonstrates the impact of the optimisation programmes across the South Africa businesses